



COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Date: December 22, 2017

Contact: Andrea M. Montes, Utilities Division Program Manager
(805) 781-1046

CANCELLATION OF BOIL WATER NOTICE SHANDON WATER SYSTEM

COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS – The Boil Water Notice issued on Tuesday, December 19, 2017 for the Shandon water system is **CANCELLED**. Testing indicates that the Shandon - CSA16 water is safe to drink. It is no longer necessary to boil your tap water or for you to consume bottled water. Because water flow was disrupted, flushing of the system was done to remove sediment and assist in maintaining water quality and clarity. You may experience discolored water, but it is not a health hazard. The Department of Public Works recommends running the hot and cold water faucets in your home for five to ten minutes to clear any discolored water from your pipes.

The County Department of Public Works wishes to thank the citizens of Shandon for their patience and understanding during this situation. Further, the Department reminds all persons who may excavating or otherwise working around water lines to follow all construction protocols and precautions.

For questions please contact:

Public Works Water Systems Superintendent Mark Chiaramonte at 835-1597

Faith Zenker, Water Quality Laboratory Manager at 781-5111

Mark Hutchinson, Deputy Director at 781-5458

###

County of San Luis Obispo Department of Public Works

County Govt Center, Room 206 | San Luis Obispo, CA 93408 | (P) 805-781-5252 | (F) 805-781-1229
pwd@co.slo.ca.us | slocounty.ca.gov



County Service Area 16 - SHANDON

DATE: 12/22/2017

CANCELLATION OF BOIL WATER NOTICE

On December 19, 2017 you were notified of the need to boil/disinfect all tap water used for drinking and cooking purposes.

The County of San Luis Obispo Department of Public Works, in conjunction with the State Water Resources Control Board – Division of Drinking Water, has determined that through correction of the health hazard and comprehensive testing of the water, that your Shandon - CSA16 water is safe to drink. **It is no longer necessary to boil your tap water or for you to consume bottled water.**

Because water flow was disrupted, flushing of the system was done to remove sediment and assist in maintaining water quality and clarity. You may experience discolored water, but it is not a health hazard. The Department of Public Works recommends running the hot and cold water faucets in your home for five to ten minutes to clear any discolored water from your pipes.

The County is committed to ensuring that an adequate quantity of clean, wholesome, and potable water is delivered to you. We recommend that you discuss the information in this notice with members of your family to assure that all family members are prepared should water outages or low water pressure occur.

For more information call:

Water Utility contact: Mark Chiaramonte, Water Systems Superintendent at 835-1597
Faith Zenker, Water Quality Laboratory at 781-5111
Mark Hutchinson, Deputy Director of Public Works 781-5458

or

State Water Resources Control Board
Drinking Water Field Operations Branch
District Office at 805-566-1326

CANCELACIÓN DEL AVISO DE HERVIR EL AGUA

El 19 de Diciembre del 2017, se le notificó que tenía que hervir o desinfectar toda el agua de la llave que utilizara para beber y cocinar.

El Departamento de Obras Públicas del Condado de San Luis Obispo (County of San Luis Obispo Department of Public Works), junto con la Junta Estatal de Control de Recursos de Agua – División de Agua Potable (State Water Resource Control Board – Division of Drinking Water), ha determinado que, tras la supresión del riesgo de salud, seguido por un análisis completo del agua, que puede beber el agua de su llave sin peligro. **Ya no es necesario que hierva el agua de su llave ni que consuma agua embotellada.**

La interrupción de agua provoco la necesidad de correr agua fuera del sistema de distribución para remover contenido no deseado y asistir en mantener la calidad de agua. Es posible ver un cambio en el color de su agua, pero esto no es un riesgo a su salud. El Departamento de Obras Publicas recomienda que corra las llaves de agua caliente y helada en su hogar por cinco o diez minutos para eliminar cualquier descoloración del agua en sus pipas.

El Condado está comprometido en proveer una cantidad adecuada de agua limpia, saludable, y potable. Le recomendamos que comparta la información en este aviso con miembros de la familia para asegurar que todos los miembros de su familia estén preparados por si sucede una interrupción del servicio de agua o si tienen presión baja.

Para más información llame al: Antonio Mora en 805-788-2954

Contacto del Servicio de Agua: Mark Chiaramonte, Superintendente 835-1597
Faith Zenker, Laboratorio 781-5111
Mark Hutchinson, Director 781-5458

Junta Estatal de Control de Recursos de Agua al (805) 533-1326